The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period
(note 40).

The accounting policies of the Group after the adoption of new and revised HKFRSs are summarised in note 1.

ANNUAL REPORT 2007 PEARL ORIENTAL INNOVATION LIMITED

41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS AND
OPENING BALANCES (Continued)

(b) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 include a restatement of the 2006 financial statements to
correct certain errors noted by the Company. The effects of the restatement on the 2006 financial statements are summarised
below:

Effect on the consolidated financial statements
Consolidated income statements for the year ended 31 March 2006

Effect of restatement: increase/(decrease)
   Deferred tax
   effect on  Impairment
   valuation of  loss on other
 2006  property  receivables  Reclassification  2006
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
 (as previously
 reported)  (note i)  (note ii)   (as restated)

Turnover 75,157  –  –  –  75,157
Cost of sales (54,207 ) –  –   (3,667 )  (57,874 )

Gross profit 20,950  –  –  (3,667 ) 17,283

Other revenue and net income 9,131  –  –  –  9,131
Selling and distribution expenses (4,732 ) –  –  –  (4,732 )
General and administrative expenses (24,425 ) –  –  3,667  (20,758 )
Equity settled share-based
 payment expenses (3,125 ) –  –  –  (3,125 )
Fair value change on securities –  –  –  –   -
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 11,478  –  –  –  11,478
Impairment loss  (79,652 ) –  (7,385 ) –  (87,037 )

Loss from operations (70,375 ) –  (7,385 ) –  (77,760 )

Finance costs (6,155 ) –  –  –  (6,155 )
Share of loss of associates –  –  –  –  –

Loss before taxation (76,530 ) –  (7,385 ) –  (83,915 )

Income tax (1,039 )  820   –  –   (219 )

Loss for the year (77,569 ) 820  (7,385 ) –  (84,134 )

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (78,276 ) 820  (7,385 ) –  (84,841 )
Minority interests 707  –   –  –   707

Loss for the year (77,569 ) 820  (7,385 ) –  (84,134 )

Loss per share
Basic 72 cents   78 cents

ANNUAL REPORT 2007PEARL ORIENTAL INNOVATION LIMITED

42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS AND
OPENING BALANCES (Continued)

(b) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

Effect on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)
Consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2006

Effect of restatement: increase/(decrease)
   Provision
   Deferred tax   for income
   effect on  Impairment  tax arising
   valuation of  loss on other  from waiver
 2006  property  receivables  of loan  2006
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
 (as previously
 reported)  (note i)  (note ii)  (note iii)  (as restated)
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 95,593  –  –  –  95,593
Interests in leasehold land held for
 own use under operating leases 18,668  –  –  –  18,668
Interest in associates –  –  –  –  –
Deferred tax assets –   820   –   –  820

 114,261  820  –  –  115,081

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 25,521  –  (7,385 ) –  18,136
Tax recoverable –  –  –  –  –
Loans receivable 25  –  –  –  25
Interests in leasehold land held for
 own use under operating lease 526  –  –  –  526
Available-for-sale securities 12,412  –  –  –  12,412
Amounts due from minority shareholders
 of subsidiaries 89  –  –  –  89
Amount due from an investee Company 2,168  –  –  –  2,168
Cash and cash equivalents 1,785   –   –  –  1,785

 42,526  –  (7,385 ) –  35,141

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,016  –  –  –  14,016
Amounts due to related Companies 130  –  –  –  130
Short-term bank loans 85,654  –  –  –  85,654
Other short-term loans 3,226  –  –  –  3,226
Current taxation 54   –   –   14,875  14,929

 103,080  –  –  14,875  117,955

Net current liabilities (60,554 ) –  (7,385 ) (14,875 ) (82,814 )

Total assets less current liabilities 53,707   820   (7,385 ) (14,875 ) 32,267

NET ASSETS 53,707  820  (7,385 ) (14,875 ) 32,267

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 54,381  –  –  –  54,381
Reserves/(deficits) (4,698 ) 820   (7,385 ) (14,875 ) (26,138 )

Total equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 49,683  820  (7,385 ) (14,875 ) 28,243

Minority interests 4,024  –  –  –  4,024

TOTAL EQUITY 53,707   820  (7,385 ) (14,875 ) 32,267

ANNUAL REPORT 2007 PEARL ORIENTAL INNOVATION LIMITED

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS AND
OPENING BALANCES (Continued)

(b) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

Effect on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Notes:

(i) It represented deferred tax arising from valuation of property made in 2006. In preparing the financial statements for the year

ended 31 March 2007, the directors revealed that the deferred tax effect related to the valuation of property made in 2006 has